It should be recalled that in accordance with the provisions of Article L 225-209 of the Commercial Code,
the acquired shares can only be cancelled up to a limit of 2% of the capital for a 24-month rolling period.

Terms of funding for the repurchasing programme
The repurchasing programme will be financed by the company’s available cash funds and, if necessary,
by resorting to borrowing should additional requirements exceed the company’s cash funds.

Financial impact of the programme

A calculation of the impact of the repurchasing programme on the accounts of the SWORD GROUP has
been made for informational purposes, based on the consolidated accounts at 31/12/2003, based upon
the following assumptions:

- number of shares repurchased: 24,644 (representing 2% of the capital)
- average unit repurchase price: €79.85 (average December 2003)
- financial charges at 3%.

Based upon the above, the maximum, theoretical impact of the shares repurchasing programme will be
as follows:

 Consolidated

statements as at
31/12/2003

Purchasing of
2% of equity
capital

Pro forma after
purchasing of 2%
of equity capital

Impact of the
repurchasing
programme in %

Group’s share of
equity capital (in
thousands of euros)

30,162 1,968 28,194 - 6.5%

Consolidated equity
capital (in thousands
of euros)

31,504 1,968 29,533 - 6.2%

Net financial debt (in
thousands of euros)

6,975 1,968 8,943 + 28.2%

Group’s share of net
result (in thousands of
euros)

4,893  - 38 4,855  - 0.78 %

Weighted average
number of shares
outstanding

1,232,243  - 24,644 1,207,599 -2%

Net earnings per
share (in euros)

3.97  4.02 1.30%

Tax regimes for purchasing
- For the transferee
The SWORD GROUP’s repurchase of its own shares with a view to cancelling them has no effect upon the
taxable results. The valuation of the shares fixed, as applicable, between the dates of repurchase and
their cancellation, does not create any surplus from a taxation point of view.
In addition, this operation does not render it liable to equalisation tax.
Only a repurchase of its own shares by SWORD GROUP without subsequent cancellation will have an
effect upon the taxable result, insofar as the shares will be eventually transferred for a price other than